Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2013 Sunset Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany defeated Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake 223 - 210 to win the
Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sunset Lanes on Saturday,
February 9th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Chad Sutliff of Valatie defeating
fourth-seeded Lawrence Lang of Rhinebeck 162 - 157. Lang earned a $65 scholarship
for finishing fourth. The second-seeded Hanson then defeated Sutliff 141 - 124 to set
up the title match. Sutliff earned a $90 scholarship for finishing third.

In a match between the bowlers who were in first and second place throughout the
entire event, the top-seeded Carl rolled an early double to take a 10-pin lead. Hanson
responded with a double of his own to close to within a pin after four frames. Carl then
rolled four strikes in the next five frames to pull away and win his second CDYST title
and a $200 scholarship. Hanson earned a $125 scholarship for his runner-up finish.

In the qualifying round, Carl jumped out to the early lead. Hanson then rolled the first
10 strikes in Game 2 to surpass Carl and maintain the lead throughout the qualifying
round with a 950 four-game series. Carl won all three of his matches to regain the lead
and earn the top seed heading into the finals. Sutliff and Lang posted 2 - 1 match play
records to earn their respective berths into the finals.

A total of 23 bowlers competed in the eighth of ten 2012 - 2013 regular season
tournaments. Michael Hartmann of Earlton earned a $40 scholarship for finishing fifth and
Christopher Radliff of Schenectady won a $30 scholarship for finishing sixth. Our talented
youth bowlers earned $620 in scholarships, bringing the season total to $9,898.

The next tournament will be held at 12:30 pm on Saturday, March 16th at Uncle Sam
Lanes. This event will offer an extended qualifying round and optional Junior Gold
qualifying for all CDYST members who have competed in at least three prior
tournaments during the 2012 - 2013 season. For more information about the CDYST,
please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Steve
Fawcett and Mark Taylor at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296. The CDYST
can also be found on Facebook.

1321 Princetown Road, Schenectady, NY 12303 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
Telephone: (5618) 393-8296 URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Qualifying Round

Position

Name
Christopher Hanson
Justin Carl
Chad Sutliff
Michael Hartmann
Lawrence Lang
Ricky Rowelli
Austin Van Buren
Christopher Radliff
Peter Konrad
Amber Dominic
Anthony Ranere
Joseph Battaglia
Amanda LaBelle
Zachery Porter
Thomas Marr
Bryan Admire
Garrett Bartlett
Kalyn Taber
Andrew Marotta
Avery McKay
Nicholas Peckowitz
Evan Caulfield
Miranda Hartmann

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

City Game1 Game2 Game3 Game4
Ballston Lake 234 289 204 223
Albany 254 251 199 222
Valatie 205 233 205 211
Earlton 204 224 203 205
Rhinebeck 218 181 203 219
Albany 189 215 194 215
Altamont 171 233 183 223
Schenectady 204 204 167 223
Schenectady 210 197 178 210
Latham 174 236 201 173
Ballston Spa 205 211 153 213
Niskayuna 221 189 146 181
Pattersonville 211 147 232 118
Schenectady 215 154 148 183
Schenectady 148 179 212 157
Schenectady 214 155 166 153
Troy 161 216 160 145
Schenectady 216 129 168 161
Ballston Spa 180 166 160 167
Loudonville 171 147 168 172
Albany 177 153 146 179
Waterdiet 157 159 122 179
Earlton 164 151 139 136

Qualifying
Total
950
926
854
836
821
813
810
798
795
784
782
737
708
700
696
688
682
674
673
658
655
617
590

Total
+/-
+150
+126
+54
+36
+21
+13
+10
-2
-5
-16
-18
-63
-92
-100
-104
-112
-118
-126
-127
-142
-145
-183
-210

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position
1

ONO A WN

Name
Justin Carl
Christopher Hanson
Chad Sutliff
Lawrence Lang
Michael Hartmann
Christopher Radliff
Ricky Rovelli
Austin Van Buren

Stepladder Finals

4 Lawrence Lang

3 Chad Sutliff

Scholarship Winners

Position
1

2
3
4
5
6

Name
Justin Carl
Christopher Hanson
Chad Sutliff
Lawrence Lang
Michael Hartmann
Christopher Radliff

Total Total Total
City Carryover Game 5 Bonus Game6 Bonus Game?7 Bonus Pinfall  Plus Bonus +/-
Albany 926 236 30 215 30 200 30 1577 1667 +267  Finalist
Ballston Lake 950 210 0 193 0 253 30 1606 1636 +236  Finalist
Valatie 854 166 0 209 30 247 30 1476 1536 +136  Finalist
Rhinebeck 821 200 30 225 30 166 0 1412 1472 +72 Finalist
Earlton 836 193 30 182 0 191 30 1402 1462 +62
Schenectady 798 187 30 190 30 214 0 1389 1449 +49
Albany 813 195 0 214 0 195 0 1417 1417 +17
Altamont 810 177 0 173 0 185 0 1345 1345 -55
157
3 Chad Sutliff 124
162 2 Christopher Hanson 210
2 Christopher Hanson 141 Justin Carl
1 Justin Carl 223 Champion

Scholarship

City Prize
Albany $200
Ballston Lake $125
Valatie $90
Rhinebeck $65
Earlton $40
Schenectady $30
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